



January 7, 2011

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND HAND DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Julie P. Orchard

**Commission Secretary** 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER for Approval of the Pole Attachment Agreement between PacifiCorp and CentraCom Interactive.

Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for filing to the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") an original and five (5) copies of its Application and the associated contract and exhibits in this matter.

Rocky Mountain Power apologizes for the delay in submitting this contract for approval. The contract was finalized just after the Commission amended the scheduling order in Docket 10-035-43; meeting the dates in that scheduling order took precedence over filing this contract. This Application was intended to be filed promptly after meeting the Commission's requirements, but the task was inadvertently delayed. CentraCom Interactive is an existing customer that obtained assets from another telecommunications company, which was also an existing joint use customer of Rocky Mountain Power. CentraCom Interactive requested a new contract, rather than seek approval of an assignment, for consistency. The parties continue to engage in good faith negotiations to resolve issues related to terms of the prior contracts and Rocky Mountain Power has treated CentraCom Interactive as an Existing Customer pursuant to the Commission's Order issued October 5, 2009 in Docket 09-035-52.

Although the contract as executed contains a confidentiality clause, Rocky Mountain Power obtained a waiver of the confidentiality clause subsequent to the contract execution to allow the contract to be filed with the Commission without placing it under seal.

Please contact Barbara Ishimatsu at (801) 220-4640 if you have any questions.

Very Truly,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

cc: Service List